# CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA MONDAY, JULY 24<sup>th</sup>, 2023 6:30P.M.

### **INVOCATION**

#### **PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE**

## CALL TO ORDER

#### ROLL CALL

Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus

## **MINUTES**

Approve minutes for Ju	uly 10 <sup>th</sup> , 2023 Regular Mee	eting Minutes as presented.
Motion to Approve:	Second:	
Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus
Carried:		
Approve minutes for Ju	aly 19 <sup>th</sup> , 2023 Special Meet	tings Minutes as presented.
Approve minutes for Ju Motion to Approve:		
Motion to Approve:		
Motion to Approve: Ms. Enlow	Second:	Ms. Mendez

#### **OLD BUSINESS:**

**A.** ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE **SECOND** READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-043 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 32.62 OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATED TO TENTATIVE AGREEMENT UNDER COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PROGRAM FOR POLICE OFFICERS.

Motion to Approve:	Second:	
Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus
Carried:		

B. ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-044 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 32.72 OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATED TO TENTATIVE AGREEMENT UNDER COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PROGRAM FOR FIREFIGHTERS.

Motion to Approve.	Second	
Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus
Carried:		

C. CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-037 AN ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO KRS 81A.412 ANNEXING INTO THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, BY CONSENT OF ALL PROPERTY OWNERS, A PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE CURRENTLY OWNED BY BULLITT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT FINANCE CORPORATION AND LOCATED AT AUDUBON DRIVE, SHEPHERDSVILLE, KENTUCKY 40165 AND KNOWN AS BERNHEIM MIDDLE SCHOOL ALL AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AND ILLUSTRATED IN AND ON EXHIBITS TO THIS ORDINANCE. Motion to Approve: \_\_\_\_\_ Second: Ms. Enlow Mr. Whittaker Ms. Mendez \_\_\_\_\_ Ms. Portman\_\_\_\_ Mr. Hibbard Ms. Mangus Carried: D. CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY

ORDINANCE 023-038 AN ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO KRS 81A.412 ANNEXING INTO THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, BY CONSENT OF ALL PROPERTY OWNERS, 33.220 +/- ACRES OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE NORTHEAST INTERSECTION OF PRESTON HIGHWAY AND CHAPEZE LANE ALL AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AND ILLUSTRATED IN AND ON EXHIBITS TO THIS ORDINACE.

Motion to Approve:	Second:	김 씨는 것은 것을 다 같은 것을 가지 않는다.
Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus
Carried:		

E. CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-040 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 019-283 OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE RELATED TO PERSONNEL AND PAY RATE CLASSIFICATION PLAN FOR CITY EMPLOYEES AND NONELECTED CITY OFFICERS FOR THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY.

Motion to Approve:	Second:	
Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus
Carried:		

**F.** CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE **SECOND** READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-041 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 020-003 OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE RELATED TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF ANY CONTRACT, LEASE, OR PURCHASE THE CITY MAY MAKE WITHOUT PUBLICATION OF REQUEST FOR BIDS.

Motion to Approve:	Second:	
Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus
Carried:		

**G.** CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-042 AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE TENTATIVE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT FOR THE SHEPHERDSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY.

Motion to Approve:		Second:	
Ms. Enlow	Mr.	Whittaker	Ms. Mendez

Ms. Portman\_\_\_\_\_ Mr. Hibbard \_\_\_\_\_ Ms. Mangus \_\_\_\_\_ Carried:

**H.** CITY COUNCIL TO TAKE AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OVERRIDING THE PLANNING COMMISSION'S RECOMMENDATION, PURSUANT TO KRS 100.211(i), CHANGING THE ZONING OF 10.114 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED AT N. BUCKMAN STREET AND BISHOP LANE IN THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL 036-SE0-06-004, FROM B-2 BUSINESS TO R-3 RESIDENTIAL BASED ON THE FOLOWING FINDINGS OF FACT:

Motion to Approve:	Second:	
Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus
Carried:		

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

I. CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO READ MUNICIPAL ORDER 23-003 A MUNICIPAL ORDER OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY DISPOSING OF CITY PROPERTY PURSUANT TO KRS 82.083 AND KRS 65.041.

Motion to Approve:	Second:	
Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus
Carried:		이는 것이 아니는 것은 것이 많이 많이 많이 많이 했다.

# PLANNING AND ZONING UPDATE

# **BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS UPDATE**

# **DEPARTMENT REPORTS**

# **COUNCIL COMMENTS**

**Bonnie Enlow:** 

# Brad Whittaker:

Jennifer Mendez:

Faith Portman:

Mike Hibbard:

Paula Mangus:

ADJOURN		
Motion to Approve:	Second:	
Ms. Enlow	Mr. Whittaker	Ms. Mendez
Ms. Portman	Mr. Hibbard	Ms. Mangus
Carried:	Time:	

\* Meeting broadcast via YouTube for public viewing. Questions and input can be received through our website contact tab or at bweidekamp@shepcity.com

.